
NDB LIST   CLE No.14     Spain, Portugal & North Africa    23-25 November 2001   1500-1500 local time

COMBINED RESULTS
EUROPE For overall statistics, please see the covering email.

Reporters: ze Zdenek Elias, Jablonec nad Nisou,  N. Bohemia
jj Jean Jacquemin, Merville
pv Pat Vignoud, Nr Chambery, French Alps
lr Lionel Roithmeir, Guernsey
ag Alan Gale, Lancashire
bk Brian Keyte, Surrey.
kr Kathleen Redding, London
rd Roger Caird, Dublin

For full details, please see the individual reporters' logs,
 as previously posted by them to the List.

If you spot an omission or problem in your own details below
 please let me know ( brian@keyteb.freeserve.co.uk )

BEACONS HEARD:

Beacons are shown in kHz order within each country
The numbers shown within the table are the times in 'hh' UTC that the beacons were logged.
(e.g. 21 indicates logged between 21:00-21:59). 

ITU kHz Call Location
CZE    
ze

F      
jj

F      
pv

G/C    
lr

G/E    
ag

G/E    
bk

G/E    
kr

IRL    
rd

ALG 265 OO Oran  Es Senia 16
ALG 283 BIS Biskra 19
ALG 285 OSR Ain Oussera? 16
ALG 342 OA Algiers 21 17
ALG 356.5 OU Ouargla 21 17
ALG 358 ELO El Oued 23 17



ALG 370 SMR Algiers  Semmar 21
ALG 383 TIO Timimoun 23
ALG 397 CHE Cherchell 17
ALG 415 ON Oran 21 16
ALG 423 BJA Bejaia  Soummam 23
ALG 432 HMB Hammam Bou Hadjar   Oran 2 17

ALG? 435 GHT Ghardaia(or Ghat,LBY?) 23
ALG? 470 BK Boufarik? 18 22 17 0

E   283.5 MY Cabo Mayor 18 19 19 15 0 23
E   284.5 MA Cabo Machichaco 3 19 19 15 0 23
E   285 GR Granada 17
E   285.5 AS Castellon 22 19 3 19 15
E   288 OR Punta del Llobregat 19 1
E   290.5 UD Cabo Salou  Tortosa 20
E   292 BRB Barcial del Barco 15 22
E   292.5 BA Estaca de Bares 18 18 19 15 0 23
E   293.5 MH Mahon  Menorca 18 19 23
E   294 FI Cala Figuera   Majorca 19 19
E   296.5 FI Cabo Finisterre 6 20 23
E   300 ZMR Zamora 1
E   307.5 PA Palma  Majorca 20
E   314 SN Cabo San Sebastian 22 20 1 0 0
E   319 BGR Bagur 20 0 0
E   321 ABT Albacete 22 16 0
E   325 AVS Asturias 18 23
E   328 HIG San Sebastian 19 23 19 15 2 23
E   330 LEN Leon 16 0
E   335 L Madrid 23
E   335 TRL Torralba de Aragon 23 23 0
E   335 Z Ibiza 23
E   338 QA Barcelona 20 0
E   340 PND Valencia  Pinedo 20
E   340 SEO Seo De Urgel 20



E   344 MN Menorca 21 1
E   348 ZZA Zaragoza 22 23 2 0
E   350 L Albacete 16
E   351 CST Costix  Majorca 21
E   362 CJN Castejon 1 15 1 0
E   365 VGD Vitigudino 3 15 1
E   370 O Murcia  San Javier 21 0 17
E   375 CMA Calamocha 21 0 15 1
E   380 CCS Caceres 23
E   380 VNV Villanueva 21 1 0 0 0
E   384 ADX Andraitx, Majorca 21 1 0
E   385 TLD Toledo 1 0 16
E   389 ZRZ Zaragoza 4 16 2 0
E   390 SO Santiago 0
E   393 VL Valladolid 1
E   394 IBZ Ibiza 21 1
E   395 B Bilbao 19 1 17 1 0
E   399 EAG Logrono  Agoncillo 21 16
E   399 MTN Salamanca 4 17 1 1
E   401 LRA La Coruna 0 1
E   401 PTC Porto Colom 21
E   403 VTB Villatobes 0
E   404 LRD Lerida 21 4 16 2
E   409 DGO Domingo 22
E   410 C La Coruna 1 15 1
E   412 GRA Granada 16 1
E   412 GRN Gerona 21 1 1 23
E   417 ACD Alcobendas 19 17
E   417 STG Santiago 1 17 1
E   420 SPP Seville 0
E   421 GE Madrid  Getafe 19 22 4 15 1
E   422 PAM Pamplona 1
E   423 SCA Salamanca 4 18 1 1



E   424 RES Reus 22 1 17 1
E   426 TJA Madrid  Torrejon de Ardoz 17 1 1
E   428 MNF Moron de la Frontera 22 4 17 1
E   433 JRZ Jerez 22 4 17 0 1
E   433 VON Vigo 4 23 1

LBY 407 SRT Sirte 21 0 17
MRC 342 RG Meknes 18
MRC 371 CNU Oujda  Angads 21 16
MRC 380 CNL Kenitra 16
POR 327 POR Porto 3 23
POR 332 FAR Faro 3 16 2 0
POR 358 BRG Braganca 17
POR 359 CA Cascais 0
POR 382 LAR Arruda 4 16 2 0
POR 389 CP Lisbon  Caparica 4 15 2 0
TUN 275 MS Monastir 22 15
TUN 325 TS Tunis 20
TUN 375 ZN Tozeur  Nefta 21
TUN 385.5 KDN Tunis 21 18

ITU kHz Call Location
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COUNTRIES HEARD: This table shows the number of NDBs logged by each reporter from each country

ITU Country
CZE    
ze

F      
jj

F      
pv

G/C    
lr

G/E    
ag

G/E    
bk

G/E    
kr

IRL    
rd

ALG Algeria 1 8 8
ALG? ? 1 1 2 1

E   Spain 2 7 34 12 24 46 21 29
LBY Libya 1 1 1



MRC Morocco 1 3
POR Portugal 3 5 4 4
TUN Tunisia 4 2

LISTENING TIMES: This table shows the number of NDBs logged by each reporter during the time periods.

UTC (hh)
CZE    
ze

F      
jj

F      
pv

G/C    
lr

G/E    
ag

G/E    
bk

G/E    
kr

IRL    
rd

00:00 - 00:59 4 2 6 10 11
01:00 - 01:59 6 6 3 9 12
02:00 - 02:59 1 6 1
03:00 - 03:59 1 1 2 1
04:00 - 04:59 10
06:00 - 06:59 1
15:00 - 15:59 13
16:00 - 16:59 15
17:00 - 17:59 18
18:00 - 18:59 3 2 4
19:00 - 19:59 3 7 7
20:00 - 20:59 9
21:00 - 21:59 19
22:00 - 22:59 2 9 1
23:00 - 23:59 3 2 8 8

MOBs
The following NDBs were heard by one reporter only - 'Mine Only Beacon's!

kHz C/S Location - ITU UTC Rptr_

390 SO Santiago    E   00:5 ag
393 VL Valladolid    E   01:0 ag
265 OO Oran  Es Senia    ALG 16:2 bk
285 OSR Ain Oussera?    ALG 16:5 bk



397 CHE Cherchell    ALG 17:3 bk
435 GHT Ghardaia, Algeria?    ALG 23:1 bk
420 SPP Seville    E   00:2 bk
403 VTB Villatobes    E   00:4 bk
300 ZMR Zamora    E   01:1 bk
350 L Albacete    E   16:3 bk
285 GR Granada    E   17:0 bk
380 CCS Caceres    E   23:2 bk
335 Z Ibiza    E   23:3 bk
335 L Madrid    E   23:4 bk
380 CNL Kenitra    MRC 16:4 bk
342 RG Meknes    MRC 18:2 bk
359 CA Cascais    POR 00:5 bk
358 BRG Braganca    POR 17:1 bk
283 BIS Biskra    ALG 19:3 pv
370 SMR Algiers  Semmar    ALG 21:2 pv
423 BJA Bejaia  Soummam    ALG 23:1 pv
383 TIO Timimoun    ALG 23:2 pv

290.5 UD Cabo Salou  Tortosa    E   20:3 pv
307.5 PA Palma  Majorca    E   20:3 pv

340 PND Valencia  Pinedo    E   20:5 pv
340 SEO Seo De Urgel    E   20:5 pv
351 CST Costix  Majorca    E   21:0 pv
401 PTC Porto Colom    E   21:5 pv
409 DGO Domingo    E   22:3 pv
325 TS Tunis    TUN 20:4 pv
375 ZN Tozeur  Nefta    TUN 21:3 pv
422 PAM Pamplona    E   01:2 rd

E+POR+NF5.xls
bk 28/11/2001


